
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Pensions Committee:-  Councillor M. Tauqeer Malik, Convener; Councillor  

Reynolds, Vice Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; and 
Councillors Bell, Cooke, Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor and Wheeler. 
 
Pension Board:- Councillor McKelvie, Chair; Mr N Stirling, Vice Chair; 
Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Hodgson, Mr L Knox, Mrs M Lawrence and 
Mr A Walker. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 3 December 2020 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 
2020 at 10.30 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 
4) 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 September 2020  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 5.1   Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1   There are currently no motions to the Pensions Committee   
 

 FINANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

 7.1   Budget/Forecast & Projected Spend 2020/21 - PC/DEC20/BUD  (Pages 17 
- 24) 
 

 7.2   Triennial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - PC/DEC20/VAL  
(Pages 25 - 92) 
 

 7.3   Strategic Infrastructure Partnership with Aberdeen City Council - 
PC/DEC/INFRA  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 SCRUTINY 

 

 8.1   Strategy - PC/DEC20/STRAT  (Pages 97 - 130) 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 9.1   Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC/AIMPR  
(Pages 131 - 160) 
 

Should you require any fur
[...]
lands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  29 September 2020. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; 
and Councillors Bell, Cooke, Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor and Wheeler 
(Pensions Committee); and Councillor McKelvie, Chairperson; Mr N Stirling, Vice 
Chairperson; Councillors Allan and Cowe; Mr L Knox, Mrs M Lawrence and 
Mr A Walker (Pension Board).  

 
Also in attendance:- Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, 
Investment Manager; Colin Harvey, Senior Auditor, Internal Audit; and Gillian 
Woolman, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
1. The Convener advised that Mr Ian Black, Pension Board member, had 
unfortunately had to step down from the Board due to work commitments, however Mr 
Ian Hodgson, FirstGroup, would be replacing him.  Mr Hodgson had hoped to participate 
in the meeting, but due to a pre-existing appointment had not been able to join.  The 
Convener added that he looked forward to working with Mr Hodgson at future meetings. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – items 11.1 (Procurement of 
Investment Management Consultancy Services) and 11.2 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned item so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 (Item 
11.1) and 6 (Item 11.2). 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=7108&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 MARCH 2020 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 20 March 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update from the Chief Officer – Finance in respect of item 5 (
[...]
ed 

Page 9



6 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

in the annual report related solely to the Pensions Committee, as the Pension Board 
received its own annual report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual effectiveness report of the Pensions Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUDGET/FORECAST 2020/21 - PC/SEPT20/BUD 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided details of the Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 2020/21 for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF). 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the NESPF Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 
2020/21, shown in Appendix I. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
STRATEGY - PC/SEPT20/STRAT 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
an update on any changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen 
City Council Transport Fund strategies. 
 
The report provided an update on the Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) 
Consultation which sought views on changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) in Scotland in respect of the LGPS statutory underpin protection to remove 
unlawful discrimination found by the Courts in relation to public service pension scheme 
‘transitional protection’ arrangements;  the request from Visit Scotland to consolidate its 

Page 10



7 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

liabilities with the application for a SPPA direction to transfer assets and liabilities to 
Lothian Pension Fund; the position in relation to Pension Fund Annual Benefit 
Statements; informa
[...]
rtunities; and 

• approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings; 
(b) note the updated Training Policy for Pensions Committee and Board members (as 

set out in Appendix I to the report); and 
(c) note the requirement to have completed the Pensions Regulator online training in 

line with the Training Policy (as set out in item 3.9 in the report). 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
 
That Committee agree the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
Councillor Cooke, seconded by Councillor Delaney, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That Committee:- 
(i) agree the proposed training schedule (as set out in items 3.3-8), subject to latest 

Scottish Government travel advice, and instruct the Pensions Manager to make 
preliminary arrangements for participation in training opportunities; and 

(ii) approve recommendations (b) and (c) as set out in the report. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Bell, Crockett and Wheeler; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cooke, 
Delaney, Henrickson and MacGregor. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 of this minute, the 
following reports were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

PROCUREMENT OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES - 
PC/SEPT20/CONS 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which sought 
approval to use the National LGPS Framework to let investment management 
consultancy services for the North East Scotland Pension Fund. 
 

Page 12



9 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
29 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the award of a call-off contract under the National LGPS Framework 

agreement set up by Norfolk County Council to appoint investment consultants to 
provide investment management consultancy services to the Fund from 1 April 
2021 for a term of 5 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years; and 

(b) approve the potential expenditure for the above as set out in items 4.1 and 4.2 of 
the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PC/SEPT/AIMPR 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Finance which provided 
an overview of the investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension Fund and 
the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 30 June 
2020. 
 
Appended to the report was information in respect of the NESPF and environmental, 
social and governance matters and responsible investment.  
 
The Committee and Board heard from Mr Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained within the report.  Mr Buntain also provided a verbal update on recent 
performance following the impact of COVID-19. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.4

Strategic Infrastructure 

Priorities and the Scottish 

Local Government 

Pensions Scheme

Pensions Committee 15/03/19 - To instruct the Chief 

Officer Finance to explore the opportunities for a 

strategic partnership between the Council, other 

stakeholders and the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund for the purposes of supporting local infrastructure 

investment and to report on the feasibility of this within 

three committee cycles

Jonathan 

Belford
Finance Resources 5.1

Valuation Assumptions 

and Funding Strategy 

Statement

To provide an update on the valuation assumptions 

and funding strategy Claire Mullen Finance Resources 1.4

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for 

the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain
Finance Resources 5.2

Budget Forecast & 

Projected Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date Michael 

Scroggie
Finance Resources 1.3

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.4

Investment Strategy 

Update

To provide an update on the investment strategy of the 

NESPF if required
Graham 

Buntain / Laura 

Colliss

Finance Resources 5.2

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for 

the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain
Finance Resources 5.2

Budget Forecast & 

Projected Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date Michael 

Scroggie
Finance Resources 1.3

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.4

Investment Strategy 

Update

To provide an update on the investment strategy of the 

NESPF if required
Graham 

Buntain / Laura 

Colliss

Finance Resources 5.2

Asset and Investment 

Manag
[...]
20/21 for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses 

Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2020/21, shown in Appendix I.  
 
3.  BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
3.1 BUDGET/FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2020/21 
 
3.1.1 Appendix I shows the NESPF Budget 2020/21. The budget includes a re-

alignment of cost headings that follows guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for Pension Funds. 
Additional NESPF budget is added for costs outwith the Council’s Budget and 
for those costs directly paid for by the Fund. 

 
3.1.2 Administrative Expenses – all staff costs of the pension administration team are 

charged direct to the Fund quarterly. Associated management, accommodation 
and other overheads are apportioned to this activity and charged annually as 
expenses to the Fund. 

 
3.1.3 Oversight and Governance Expenses – all staff costs associated with oversight 

and governance are charged direct to the Fund quarterly. Associated 
management costs are apportioned to this activity and charged annually as 
expenses to the Fund. 

 
3.1.4 Investment Management Expenses – Fees of the external investment 

managers and custodian are agreed in the respective mandates governing their 
appointments. Broadly, these are based on the market value of the investments 
under their management and therefore increase or decrease as the market 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

value of these investments change. Fund Managers charge their fees quarterly 
in arrears. In addition, the Fund has negotiated performance related fees with 
a few of its investment managers. If applicable, performance fees are charged 
annually at the year end. The unpredictability of market forces for these 
elements makes forecasting extremely difficult with any degree of accuracy. 

 
3.1.5 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has 

reviewed a
[...]


3.Transaction Costs are reported by the Custodian (HSBC) as at the reporting date then projected for the remaining part of the year. 

Albeit a useful guide, using past transaction activity as a basis for projecting costs carries the risk of over/under stating the spend for 

the year. If current transaction activity continues then it is anticipated that there will be an over spend. 

3(a). Transaction Costs are reported by the Custodian (HSBC). 

Analysis of Transaction Costs for the period 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020: 

 Commission (£) Expenses (£) Tax (£) Total (£) 

Equities 137,663.82 888.94 355,226.86 493,779.62 

Pooled – Unit Trust 0.00 39,058.18 

 

0.00 39,058.18 

Grand Total (£) 137,663.82 39,947.12 355,226.86 532,837.80 

 

 

Important to Note: 

Appendix I is a forecast of costs for Investment Management Expenses rather than a traditional budget. This is due to the level of 

estimation involved and the extent of the unknown, especially given that Investment Management and Performance Fees are based 

upon an unpredictable Market Value. This terminology has been adopted following discussions with the CIPFA Pensions Network. 

P
age 24



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Pensions Committee 

DATE 11 December 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Tri-ennial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement 

REPORT NUMBER PC/DEC20/VAL 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 

REPORT AUTHOR Claire Mullen 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 and 4.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details of the 2020 triennial valuation for the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund including the proposed assumptions outlined in the Draft Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 agree the Funding Approach outlined in the 2020 Funding Strategy Statement 

including the assumptions used in the calculation of the Fund liabilities for the 
triennial valuation as at 31 March 2020; and 

 
2.2 note the overall whole Fund valuation as at 31 March 2020 (using the proposed 

assumptions).  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 There is a requirement under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Scotland) Regulations 2018 that the Fund instructs a Scheme actuary to carry 
out a valuation of the liabilities every three years based on the data held on the 
administrative system at the date of valuation.   Mercer, the appointed Scheme 
Actuary for the North East Scotland Pension Fund, have therefore provided 
indicative results on a whole Fund basis as at 30 March 2020.   

 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)  
 
3.2 The Draft FSS outlines the approach used by the Scheme actuary to calculate 

the liabilities held.  The assumptions used in these calculations are introduced 
in page 5 of the draft document, with further detail provided under pages 1 – 7 
of appendix A – Actuarial Method and Assumptions. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

3.3  Both the financial and demographic assumptions determine the outcome of the 
valuation and are subject to the discretion and approval of the Fund and the 
guidance and agreement of the Scheme actuary. 

 
3.4 The results are particularly sensitive to the assumptions on the discount rate.  

The discount rate reflects the assumed level of investment return on the assets 
held by the Fund.  This assumption has been determined using real returns 
since the 2017 valuation which better reflects the actual experience of the Fund 
rather than using the previous method of measuring against the value of guilt 
yields. 

 
3.5 For the purpose of the 2020 valuation the proposed discount rate is Consumer 

Price Index (CPI) plus 1.25% for determining past service liabilities and CPI 
plus 1.5% for future liabilities.  This is a reduction in the discount rate from the 
2017 valuation which was CPI plus 1.75% for both.   

 
3.6  Other notable assumptions are made around inflation, future salary increases 

for members, mortality rates and expected memb
[...]
struct the Chief 

Officer – Finance to explore the opportunities for a strategic partnership 
between the Council and the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) for 
the purposes of supporting local infrastructure investment, and report back on 
the feasibility.  The purpose of the report is to address that instruction. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the content of the report and agree that the Pension 

Manager maintain a watching brief on the development of investor ready 
opportunities in the City Region area. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In investment terms ‘infrastructure’ is a broad asset class. 
 

The definition of Infrastructure 
 
 ‘The basic facilities, services and installations needed for the functioning of a 

community or society, such as transportation and communications systems, 
water and power lines and public institutions including schools, post offices and 
prisons’ 
 
Infrastructure Sectors; 

 
 Transport    – roads, airports and ports. 
 Utilities   – water, electricity and gas grids 

Telecommunications  – fibre and broadcast towers 
 Oil & Gas    – oil storage and pipelines 
 Social    – hospitals, schools and prisons 

Renewable Energy   – wind, solar, hydro and biomass 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

3.2 In general the Government is responsible for providing infrastructure services 
to the community, Government however may discharge its responsibility 
directly or outsource to the private sector.  In addition, the private sector may 
provide infrastructure services if market conditions are right. 

 
3.3 While responsibility rests with Government, infrastructure services can be paid 

for in different ways, for example from general tax revenues or under ‘user pay’ 
arrangements. 

 
3.4 With ageing infrastructure, increasing demand and new innovations investment 

in infrastructure throughout the UK is in high demand, with public and private 
sector joining forces to deliver on expectations across national and 
[...]
 the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund.      
   

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Committee note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement 

project, which was completed successfully, for reassurance (3.9.2 of the report 
refers) . 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In line with the structural review of the Pension Fund, six specific areas were 

identified to fully address the strategic management of the Fund; 
 

 Investment 

 Accounting 

 Benefit Administration 

 Systems 

 Governance  

 Employer Relations 
 

3.2 The roles and responsibilities within these areas have been very clearly defined 
to ensure accountability across the Pension Fund.  
 

3.3 The Pensions Committee will be comprehensively informed via this report as to 
the current position and any variances to the Funds strategy and 
recommendations. To support this report service updates covering the six 
strategic areas will also be available via the secure website 
(http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/fundgovernance.aspx). 
 

3.4 Also available on the Pension Fund website are all the policy documents that 
govern the Pension Fund including its various strategies.  

Page 97

Agenda Item 8.1

http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/fundgovernance.aspx)


 
 

3.5 INVESTMENT 
 

3.5.1 Asset & Investment Manager Performance Report 
  
 Separate Report, provided 
 
3.5.3 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
 

Copies of the latest e-bulletins, quarterly engagement and annual reports are 
available at http://www.lapfforum.org 

 
3.6 ACCOUNTING 
 
3.6.1 Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2020/21 Report 
 
 Separate Report, provided 
 
3.7 BENEFIT ADMINISTRATION 
 
3.7.1 Scottish Public Pensions Agency Consultation (SPPA) 
 
3.7.1.1 Pension Fund officers have prepared and submitted a response to the SPPA 

consultation on addressing discrimination – amendments to the statutory 
underpin as reported previously (item 3.7.1 of PC/SEPT20/STRAT). This 
consultation proposes changes to address age discrimination brought about by 
changes to the Scheme in 2015.  

 
Appendix I, Consultation Response 

 
3.8  SYSTEMS  
 
3.8.1 Performance reporting is provided on a quarterly basis.  
 

Appendix II, Pensions Administration Strategy Update 
 
3.9 GOVERNANCE 
  
3.9.1 Scheme Advisory Board 
 
 Copies of the latest bulletins and meetings are available at http://lgpsab.scot 

  
3.9.2 Pension Fund Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) 
 
3.9.2.1Following on from the update to Committee in September 

(PC/SEPT20/STRAT), the annual benefit statement project has now been 
successfully completed. 

 
3.9.2.2 Active benefit statements were issued electronically to members through My 

Pension (MSS) by the statutory deadline of 31 August. Letters and emails were 
issued in advance to active members advising them that their statements were 

Page 98

http://www.lapfforum.org/
http://lgpsab.scot/


 
 

available to be viewed online and activation keys were issued to those 
members not already registered for MSS. 

 
3.9.2.3 The Fund recorded 99.74% compliance for all benefit statements in 19/20 

(active, deferred and councillors). This is a slight decrease from the reported 
figure of 99.86% in 18/19. This slight decrease is understandable given both 
employers and NESPF staff are working under very challenging circumstances 
due to COVID-19.  

 
3.9.2.4 In line with our Breaches Policy, this will be recorded on the Breaches Register 

but not reported to the Pensions Regulator. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 
situation the Pensions Regulator have chosen to adopt a more flexible 
approach, however we do not deem the breach to be of material significance. 
Officers have already investigated the member records which did not generate 
an annual benefit statement.111 errors were identified in total out of 42,853 
records, the identified errors were for members that had not paid any pension 
contributions in 19/20 and th
[...]
tuarial 
liabilities, reputational 
damage, tPR action 

 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 9.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 September 2020
	5.1 Business Planner
	7.1 Budget/Forecast & Projected Spend 2020/21 - PC/DEC20/BUD
	Budget Appendix I

	7.2 Triennial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - PC/DEC20/VAL
	Triennial Valuation Appendix

	7.3 Strategic Infrastructure Partnership with Aberdeen City Council - PC/DEC/INFRA
	8.1 Strategy - PC/DEC20/STRAT
	Strategy Appendix_I_Consultation_Response
	Strategy Appendix_II_PAS_Update
	Strategy Appendix_III_Copy_of_Risk_Register

	9.1 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC/AIMPR
	AIMPR Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  11 December 2020. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord 
Provost; and Councillors Bell, Cooke, Delaney (to article 9), Henrickson, 
MacGregor and Wheeler (Pensions Committee); and Councillor McKelvie, 
Chairperson; Mr N Stirling, Vice Chairperson; Councillor Allan; Mr I Hodgson, Mr L 
Knox, Mr K Luke and Mr A Walker (Pension Board).  

 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Colin Morrison,  
Audit Scotland. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – item 9.1 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned 
item so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 6. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=7107&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
11 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUDGET/FORECAST & PROJECTED SPEND 2020/21 - PC/DEC20/BUD 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided details of the Management Expenses Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 
2020/21 for the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF). 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses 
Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2020/21, shown in Appendix I. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
TRIENNIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - 
PC/DEC20/VAL 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided details of the 2020 triennial valuation for the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund including the proposed assumptions outlined in the Draft Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 



3 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
11 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) agree the Funding Approach outlined in the 2020 Funding Strategy Statement 
including the assumptions used in the calculation of the Fund liabilities for the 
triennial valuation as at 31 March 2020; and 

(b) note the overall whole Fund valuation as at 31 March 2020 (using the proposed 
assumptions). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
STRATEGIC INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERSHIP WITH ABERDEEN CITY 
COUNCIL - PC/DEC/INFRA 
 
7. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 15 March 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources following the instruction 
to the Chief Officer – Finance to explore the opportunities for a strategic partnership 
between the Council and the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) for the 
purposes of supporting local infrastructure investment, and report back on the 
feasibility.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the content of the report and agree that the Pension Manager 
maintain a watching brief on the development of investor ready opportunities in the City 
Region area. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
STRATEGY - PC/DEC20/STRAT 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
informed the Committee of any changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and 
the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund. 
 
The report provided an update on the Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) 
Consultation which sought views on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) in Scotland in respect of the LGPS statutory underpin protection to 



4 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
11 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

remove unlawful discrimination found by the Courts in relation to public service pension 
scheme ‘transitional protection’ arrangements and included the consultation response 
prepared by officers for information; the position in relation to Pension Fund Annual 
Benefit Statements, and that there had been 99.74% compliance for all benefit 
statements in 19/20 (active, deferred and Councillors) which was a slight decrease from 
the reported figure of 99.86% in 18/19, although this was attributed to the current 
challenging circumstances as a result of the pandemic; information on the uptake of the 
online system instead of paper letters and statements; the on-time completion of the fit 
out of Marischal Square; the online annual Financial Forum with presentations provided 
by the Scheme Actuary, Mercer and Fund Officers; and the completion on time of the 
Aberdeen City Council Transport Buy-In. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement project, which 
was completed successfully, for reassurance (3.9.2 of the report refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 1 of this minute, the 
following report was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PC/DEC/AIMPR 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Finance which 
provided an overview of the investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 
30 September 2020. 
 
Appended to the report was information in respect of the NESPF and environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) matters and responsible investment. 
 
The Committee and Board heard from Mr Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of 
the detail contained within the report. Mr Buntain highlighted that the ESG appendix 
now included additional carbon footprint data where this was available. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 



5 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
11 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved: 
to note the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener 
 
 


